

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
CMP No. 520 of 2023

Chunka Murmu @ Chunku Murmu & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus

Fulmuni Murmu & Ors. ... Opp. parties

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Umesh Pathak ,Adv.

06 / 21.11.2025 I.A. No. 6779 of 2024

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner does not press this interlocutory application.

Accordingly, this interlocutory application is rejected as not pressed.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

I.A. No. 6787 of 2024 with I.A. No. 6834 of 2024

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this Interlocutory Application no. 6787 of 2024 has been filed with the prayer to substitute the legal representatives of the deceased Opp. Party no. 4- Mangal Murmu, who died in the month of June 2023 leaving behind his only 02 legal representatives whose names, addresses and parentage has been mentioned in paragraph 8 of the interlocutory application.

It is next submitted that the Interlocutory Application no. 6834 of 2024 has been filed with the prayer to condone the delay in filing the petition for substitution. It is next submitted that the petitioners were not aware about the death of the Opp. Party no. 4, hence, after his death, the petitioners could not immediately take steps for substitution which resulted in delay in filing the petition for substitution and unless the delay in filing the petition for substitution of the only 02 legal

representative of the deceased Opp. Party no. 4 is condoned, and the prayer for substitution of the only 02 legal representatives of the deceased Opp. Party no. 4 whose names, addresses and parentage has been mentioned in paragraph 8 of the interlocutory application, is allowed, the petitioners will be highly prejudiced.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case, the delay in filing the petition for substitution is condoned, and the prayer to substitute the only 02 legal representatives of the deceased Opp. Party no. 4 as Opp. Party no. 4 (a) and Opp. Party no. 4 (b) whose names, addresses and parentage has been mentioned in paragraph 8 of the interlocutory application, is allowed.

Registry is directed to incorporate the names of the only 02 legal representative of the deceased Opp. Party no. 4 as Opp. Party no. 4 (a) and Opp. Party no. 4 (b) in the cause title of the memo of the petition with 'Red Ink'. Registry is also directed to mention the word 'Dead' against the name of the deceased Opp. Party no. 4, in the cause title of the memo of the petition.

This interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

I.A. No. 6835 of 2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner does not press this interlocutory application.

Accordingly, this interlocutory application is rejected as not pressed.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

CMP No. 520 of 2023

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for time to remove the defects.

The petitioners are directed to remove the defect pointed out by the Stamp Reporter within six weeks, failing

which, this petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)

Dated 21.11.2025

Smita/-