

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

C.M.P. No. 520 of 2023

Chunka Murmu @ Chunku Murmu & Ors.

.... Petitioners

Versus

Fulmuni Murmu & Ors.

.... Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Kishore Kr. Mishra, Advocate

Order No.08 Dated- 08.05.2026

I.A. No.17039 of 2025

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with the prayer to implead the heirs and legal representatives of the petitioner nos.2 and 6 in the cause title of this civil miscellaneous petition. It is next submitted that the petitioner no.2- Babulal Murmu died on 09.08.2017 before filing of this civil miscellaneous petition leaving behind his wife as sole legal heir, whose name, parentage and address has been mentioned in paragraph no. 6 of this interlocutory application. It is further submitted that the petitioner no.6- Badal Murma @ Bahal Murmu died on 25.09.2022, also before filing of this civil miscellaneous petition leaving behind his only six legal representatives whose names, parentage and addresses have been mentioned in para-7 of this interlocutory application. It is next submitted that unless the prayer is allowed, the petitioners will be highly prejudiced.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case, the prayer is allowed.

Registry is directed to delete the name and description of the petitioner no.2 from the cause title of this civil miscellaneous petition and incorporate the name, parentage and address of the said only legal representative of the deceased petitioner no.2 as petitioner nos. 2 with red ink and also delete the name and description of the petitioner no.6 and implead his six legal representatives after the description of the name and address of the present petitioner no.9 as petitioner nos.9 to

14 and renumber the present petitioner nos.7 to 9 as petitioner nos.6 to 8 in the cause title of this civil miscellaneous petition with red ink.

This interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

I.A. No.17032 of 2025

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioners does not want to press this interlocutory application.

Accordingly, this interlocutory application is rejected as not pressed.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

C.M.P. No. 520 of 2023

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioners file the *Vakalatnama* on behalf of the petitioner no.2 as well as petitioner nos.9 to 14.

Issue notice to opposite parties in the matter of limitation by speed post as well as under process of the court for which requisites etc. must be filed within four weeks by the petitioners, failing which, this civil miscellaneous petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

Notice is made returnable within six weeks.

In case, the requisites are filed, list this civil miscellaneous petition after receipt of the service report of the notice issued to the opposite parties.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)